such	impact	may	be	material.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	significant	unobservable	inputs	in	determining	fair	value	of	residential	properties:

Significant	unobservable	inputs Inter-relationship	between	significant	unobservable	inputs	and	fair	value	measurement

Capitalization	rates There	is	an	inverse	relationship	between	the	capitalization	rates	and	the	fair	value;	in	other
words,	the	higher	the	capitalization	rates,	the	lower	the	estimated	fair	value.

Estimated	12	month	stabilized
forecasted	net	operating	income
(NOI)

There	is	a	direct	relationship	between	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI
and	the	fair	value;	in	other	words,	the	higher	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted
NOI,	the	higher	the	estimated	fair	value.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	significant	unobservable	inputs	of	the	REIT's	residential	properties:

December	31,	2020 December	31,	2019

Min Max
Weighted
average Min Max

Weighted
average

Capitalization	rate 3.25% 4.25% 3.81% 3.25% 4.75% 3.92%

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2020:

December	31,	2020 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points 	 2,350,915	 	 2,400,916	 	 2,425,917	 	 2,450,918	 	 2,500,920
-25	basis	points 	 2,180,741	 	 2,227,234	 	 2,250,481	 	 2,273,727	 	 2,320,221
Base	rate 	 2,032,885	 	 2,076,329	 	 2,098,052	 	 2,119,774	 	 2,163,218
+25	basis	points 	 1,903,225	 	 1,943,997	 	 1,964,382	 	 1,984,768	 	 2,025,539
+50	basis	points 	 1,788,598	 	 1,827,006	 	 1,846,210	 	 1,865,414	 	 1,903,821

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust
Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements
For	the	years	ended	December	31,	2020	and	2019

	(in	thousands	of	Canadian	dollars,	except	Unit	and	per	Unit	amounts)

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust	|	2020 14

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2019:

December	31,	2019 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,208,876	 $	 2,255,893	 $	 2,279,401	 $	 2,302,909	 $	 2,349,926
-25	basis	points 	 2,053,600	 	 2,097,415	 	 2,119,323	 	 2,141,231	 	 2,185,046
Base	rate 	 1,918,123	 	 1,959,145	 	 1,979,657	 	 2,000,167	 	 2,041,189
+25	basis	points 	 1,798,885	 	 1,837,448	 	 1,856,730	 	 1,876,012	 	 1,914,575
+50	basis	points 	 1,693,131	 	 1,729,514	 	 1,747,705	 	 1,765,897	 	 1,802,280

4.	Acquisitions	of	investment	properties
During	the	year	ended	December	31,	2020,	there	was	no	change	in	the	number	of	investment	properties.

The	 REIT	 completed	 the	 following	 investment	 property	 acquisitions	 for	 the	 year	 ended	 December	 31,	 2019,	 which	 were
accounted	for	as	asset	acquisitions	and	have	contributed	to	the	operating	results	effective	from	the	acquisition	date.

Property
Date	of

acquisition

Total
acquisition

cost

Assumed
mortgage
financing

Subsequent
mortgage
financing

Interest	rate	and
maturity

Ownership
interest

370	&	380	Quarry	Way	SE,	Calgary,